PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Data Laboratory, LLC	09/01/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dr. Celeste Ann Taylor	
Street Address:	1099 Olla de Oro	
City:	Las Cruces	
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO	
Postal Code:	88005	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7660861
Patent Number:	7739338
Application Number:	11845034

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (952)435-0299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (952) 435-0200

Email: GLemaire@LemairePatent.com

Correspondent Name: Lemaire Patent Law Firm, P.L.L.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1818

Address Line 4: Burnsville, MINNESOTA 55337

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5034.001US1 US2 US3 2US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gregory A. Lemaire

Total Attachments: 3

source=5034.001us1 & 1us2 & 1us3 & 2us1 Assignment#page1.tif source=5034.001us1 & 1us2 & 1us3 & 2us1 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT S01279709 REEL: 024927 FRAME: 0125

766086

\$120,00

source=5034.001us1 & 1us2 & 1us3 & 2us1 Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 024927 FRAME: 0126

11/425,703 June 21, 2006

11/845,034 August 24, 2007

ASSIGNMENT

STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR § 3.73(b)

Data Laboratory, LLC hereby states that it is the present assignee of the entire right, title and interest in the patent applications and patents identified below by virtue of assignments from the inventor to **Data Laboratory**, **LLC** detailed below.

Pursuant to 37 CFR § 3.73(b) I hereby declare that I, Michael W. Taylor, am authorized to act on behalf of Data Laboratory, LLC, the present assignee. To the best of my knowledge and belief, title is in the name of **Data Laboratory**, LLC, the present assignee. I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true, and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

WHEREAS, by virtue of an assignment from the inventor recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 20, 2007 at Reel 019856, Frames 0738 – 0740, **Data Laboratory**, **LLC**, a Limited Liability Company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New Mexico, and having an office and place of business at 1990 East Lohman Avenue, #209, Las Cruces, New Mexico 88001 (hereinafter, also "ASSIGNOR"), is the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patent Application No. 11/425,701 filed June 21, 2006, which issued as U.S. Patent No. 7,660,861 on February 9, 2010, and is titled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VERIFYING THE IDENTITY OF A SENDER OF ELECTRONIC MAIL AND PREVENTING UNSOLICITED BULK EMAIL"; and

WHEREAS, by virtue of an assignment from the inventor recorded on September 20, 2007 at Reel 019856, Frames 0738 – 0740, **ASSIGNOR** is the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patent Application No. 11/668,464 filed January 29, 2007, which issued as U.S. Patent No. 7,774,719 on August 10, 2010, and is titled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONDUCTING ONLINE VISUAL IDENTIFICATION OF A PERSON"; and

WHEREAS, by virtue of an assignment from the inventor recorded on September 20, 2007 at Reel 019856, Frames 0732 – 0734, **ASSIGNOR** is the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/425,703 filed June 21, 2006, which issued as U.S. Patent No. 7,739,338 on June 15, 2010, and is titled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENCODING AND VERIFYING THE IDENTITY OF A SENDER OF ELECTRONIC MAIL AND PREVENTING UNSOLICITED BULK EMAIL"; and

> PATENT REEL: 024927 FRAME: 0127

 Application Serial Numbers:
 11/425,701
 11/668,464
 11/425,703
 11/845,034

 Filing Dates:
 June 21, 2006
 January 29, 2007
 June 21, 2006
 August 24, 2007

 Page 2 of 3

WHEREAS, by virtue of an assignment from the inventor recorded on September 20, 2007 at Reel 019858, Frames 0361 – 0363, **ASSIGNOR** is the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 11/845,034 filed August 24, 2007, which is titled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC REMOTE NOTIFICATION AT PREDETERMINED TIMES OR EVENTS"; and

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has on August 27, 2010 executed a SECURITY AGREEMENT granting a Security Interest in the above patents and patent applications to the Lemaire Patent Law Firm P.L.L.C., having its principal place of business at 14565 Grand Avenue, Burnsville, Minnesota 55306 (THE SECURED PARTY); and

WHEREAS, **Dr. Celeste Ann Taylor**, an individual residing at 1099 Olla de Oro, Las Cruces, New Mexico 88005 (hereinafter "**ASSIGNEE**") is desirous of acquiring, subject to the **Security Agreement** with the Lemaire Patent Law Firm P.L.L.C. executed by the **ASSIGNOR** on August 27, 2010 (which will be recorded at the USPTO), the entire right, title and interest in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid patents and patent applications, and in and to the Letters Patent that have been obtained and that may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, **ASSIGNOR** has (subject to the **Security Agreement** with the Lemaire Patent Law Firm P.L.L.C. executed by the **ASSIGNOR** on August 27, 2010) sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does (subject to the **Security Agreement** with the Lemaire Patent Law Firm P.L.L.C. executed by the **ASSIGNOR** on August 27, 2010) sell, assign and transfer unto said **ASSIGNEE**, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid patents and patent applications, and in and to the said applications, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which have been or that may be granted there from – specifically including but not limited to U.S. Patent Nos. 7,660,861, 7,774,719 and 7,739,338 – and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted

PATENT REEL: 024927 FRAME: 0128 June 21, 2006

11/668,464 January 29, 2007

11/425,703 June 21, 2006

11/845,034 August 24, 2007

there from; and ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNOR does hereby agree that ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNOR'S executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and representatives all facts known to ASSIGNOR relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by ASSIGNOR and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by ASSIGNOR.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _____ day of September, 2010.

Data Laboratory, LLC, by:

Michael W. Taylor, its President

Tenh Ta

Liz Sølm Notary Public

My Commission Expires April 29, 2013

PATENT REEL: 024927 FRAME: 0129

RECORDED: 09/01/2010